

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

---

James Steven Wagner,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff/Appellee	)	
and Cross-Appellant,	)	<b>BRIEF OF APPELLEE</b>
	)	<b>AND CROSS-APPELLANT</b>
vs.	)	
	)	
Marilee Gay Wagner,	)	<b>SUPREME Co. No. 20060124</b>
	)	
Defendant/Appellant	)	
and Cross-Appellee.	)	

---

Appeal from Judgment and Decree  
of the Cass County District Court

---

Maureen Holman, ND ID #04084  
Serkland Law Firm  
10 Roberts Street  
PO Box 6017  
Fargo North Dakota 58108-6017  
Telephone: (701) 232-8957  
Facsimile: (701) 237-4049

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE/CROSS APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	2
III.	ARGUMENT .....	6
	A.    The Trial Court Properly Awarded Rehabilitative Spousal Supported .....	6
	1.    Standard for Award of Spousal Support .....	6
	2.    Rehabilitative Support Can Be Appropriate Even in Long-Term Marriages .....	8
	3.    Marilee Was an Appropriate Candidate for Rehabilitative Spousal Support .....	10
	B.    The Division of Property Was Inequitable .....	16
	1.    Legal Basis and Standard for Review .....	16
	2.    Jim Was Entitled to a Larger Percentage of the Marital Estate .....	17
	C.    The Amount of the Spousal Support Award is Inequitable.....	19
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Bladow v. Bladow</u> , 2003 N.D. 123, 665 N.W.2d 724 .....	17
<u>DeMers v. DeMers</u> , 2006 N.D. 142, 717 N.W.2d 545 .....	9
<u>Fischer v. Fischer</u> , 139 N.W.2d 845 (N.D. 1966) .....	7
<u>Fox v. Fox</u> , 1999 N.D. 68, 592 N.W.2d 541 .....	8
<u>Halvorson v. Halvorson</u> , 482 N.W.2d 869 (N.D. 1992) .....	19
<u>Heinz v. Heinz</u> , 2001 N.D. 147, 632 N.W.2d 443 .....	15
<u>Horner v. Horner</u> , 2004 N.D. 165, 686 N.W.2d 131 .....	18
<u>Ingebretson v. Ingebretson</u> , 2005 N.D. 41, 693 N.W.2d 1 .....	6
<u>Kostelecky v. Kostelecky</u> , 2006 N.D. 120, 714 N.W.2d 845 .....	17
<u>Mellum v. Mellum</u> , 2000 N.D. 47, 607 N.W.2d 580 .....	11
<u>Orgaard v. Orgaard</u> , 1997 N.D. 34, 559 N.W.2d 546 .....	14
<u>Riehl v. Riehl</u> , 1999 N.D. 107, 595 N.W.2d 10 .....	7
<u>Ruff v. Ruff</u> , 78 N.D. 775, 52 N.W.2d 107 (1952) .....	7
<u>Sack v. Sack</u> , 2006 N.D. 57, 711 N.W.2d 157 .....	7
<u>Sateren v. Sateren</u> , 488 N.W.2d 631, 634 (N.D. 1992) .....	19
<u>Sommer v. Sommer</u> , 2001 N.D. 191, 636 N.W.2d 423 .....	7
<u>Sommers v. Sommers</u> , 2003 N.D. 77, 616 N.W.2d 586 .....	9
<u>Staley v. Staley</u> , 2004 N.D. 195, 688 N.W.2d 182 .....	10
<u>Ulsaker v. White</u> , 2006 N.D. 133, 717 N.W.2d 567 .....	18
<u>van Oosting v. van Oosting</u> , 521 N.W.2d 93 (N.D. 1994) .....	15
<u>Walker v. Walker</u> , 2002 N.D. 187, 653 N.W.2d 722 .....	9

### STATUTES

N.D. Cent. Code § 14-05-24(1) .....	17
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-05-24.1 .....	6
